Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

November 18, 1996

Mr. Vincent Tricarico

Vice President

Rainbow Midtown Cleaners, Inc.
4146 W. Kennedy Boulevard
Tampa, Florida 33609

Re: Facility I.D. No. 0571084
Dear Mr. Tricarico:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you
submitted on September 3, 1996.

Please note that in November of each year the Department
will be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the:
facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of
the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number,
please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, F1 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program
compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

. Dotty Diltz, Chief 22;1:55%?/

Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

DD/ jw

cc: Ms. Liz Deken, Hillsborough County
“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

Rainbow Midtown Cleaners, Inc,

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

3. Hazardous Waste Generator ldentification Number:

4. Facility Location:
Street Address: 4146 W. Kenqedy Blvd.

City: Tampa County: Hillsborough - Zip Code: 33609

Responsible Official

6. Name and Titlé of Responsible Official:
Vincent Tricarico, Vice President
7. Responsible Official Mailing Address; _ '
‘ Organization/Firm: - - Rainbow Midtown Cleaners, Inc.
Street Address: 4146 W, Kennedy Blvd.
City: Tampa . County: Hillsborough Zip Code: 33609
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone: (813 ) 289 . 4900 Fax: ( ) i
Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)
9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):
10. Facility Contact Address:
~ Street Address:
City: ' County: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -
LR W
. S A
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16 ¢ A \\/\oﬂ'\"ormg
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Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date ) Date Date Date Date

Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control

- |Initially Device [nitially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Instailed
Example #1  03-OCT-93 [2-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-91 #3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92

Dry-to-Dry Unit

(1) w/ ref. condenser | #1 |8—Aug-95|22-Aug9

(2) w/ carbon adsorber

(3) w/ no controls

IWasher Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

(6) w/ no controls

|Dryer Unit

" |(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(9) w/ no controls

[Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser

(11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed | ]

(c) No control devices are required to be installed | |

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

[ 30 | gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? [ 10 ] months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | X | New store: | X ] Did not keep records: | |

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part [1?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

3

Existing small area source | X ] New small area source [ ]
Existing large area source [ » New large area source [ ]
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 14 of 16
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4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber [ ] Refrigerated condenser | |

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser | £ J

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser | |

)

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment

during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt [ |
No such units on-site X ]

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information

. Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases

{b) Leak detection inspection and repair

(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring

(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

L LLEER

() Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
‘Please indicate with an ”X” the appropriate selection:

[ | I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

[X ] No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part Il of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. 1 hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part I of this notification form.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

V///ﬁpmj ) ?)ag)9¢

Signature Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Il;“\lffective: 6-25-96
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Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

Rainbow Midtown  Cleaners, Inc.

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

3. Hazardous Waste Generator ldentification Number:

4. Facility Location:
Strect Address:
City: Tampa County: -

4146 W, Kennedy Blvd,

Hillsborough 33609

Zip Code:

Responsible Official

6. Name and Titlé of Responsible Official:
Vincent Tricarico, Vice President

7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:

" Organization/Firm: " Rainbow Midtown Cleaners, Inc,
Street Address: 4146 W. Kennedy Blvd. .
City: Tampa : County: Hillsborough Zip Code: 33609

8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone: (813 ) 289 . 4900 Fax: ( ) )

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address:
City: County: - Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -
- r; \r -\.:\;. :' »-’
. RTINEAN
- \': N
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Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

. Date Date Date Date Date Date
Machine Control Machine  |Control Machine Control
. - |Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |lnstalled
Example #]  03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-9{ #3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit

(1) w/ ref. condenser | #1 [8—Aug-95|22-Aug95
(2) w/ carbon adsorber | .

(3) w/ no controls

|Washer Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

(6) w/ no controls

|Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(9) w/ no controls

[Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser

(11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed ]

(c) No control devices are required to be installed |

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

30 gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? [ 10 ] months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: [ X ] New store: | X j Did not keep records: | ]

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part [1?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

Existing small area source [_- ] New small area source [ X ]
Existing large area source [ New large area source [ ]
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 14 of 16

Effective: 6-25-96
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4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part ii of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber [ ] Refrigerated condenser | ]

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser | X |

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser |

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be'eligible to use the general permit pursuant
.to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment

during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt [ |
No such units on-site X ]

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping lnfofmation
' Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring,
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring
(e) Instrument calibration

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

FLLEEE

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
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Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)

‘Please indicate with an ”X”' the appropriate selection:
pprop

[ | 1 hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

-

(X No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part 11 of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. 1 hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part 11 of this notification form.

1 will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

V//M}/M S;/.;: £/9¢

Signature Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
[j;‘ffective: 6-25-96
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Florida Department of Environmental Protection o ;‘

‘ Burean of AeromIormg and Mobile Sources
T . Maik-Station 5510

b x - R i

T ' 2600 Blair Stone Road -

T Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 - '

I-'or assistance, call Sma.ll Busm ~ss Assistance Program, (800)7’7‘7-7457 /

c\/é/yﬂ/ /‘#U-ﬂ /SL/(/)( &Jﬁ’s Fodys Floase
( ( me - I 5,
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Environmental Protection Commission
of Hillsborough County

N N
I

Bruce M. King, QEP

Engineer
Air Management Division

Telephone:

1410 N. 215t Street (813) 272-5530
Tampa, Florida 33605 Fax: (813) 272-5605
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8. Responsible Official Telephone Number: \_/ ,,,, -
Telephone: (813 )289 . 4900 Fax: ( ) .
Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)
9. Name and Tiiie of Faciliiy Contact (For example, piant manager):
10. Facility Contact Address:
Street Address:
City: County: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -
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DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
'~ ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME: QA’\ ~ By MAOTown Cvevnins DATE: S z 15 E 1

FACILITY LOCATION: _ L{|{f & \ W« £Caina &0}

TaPt T 336o9

Annual Reporting Period: SC’PT 1901 510 S [l \S 1959°]
Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliafice with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. YES UxNo

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from ‘ to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of hon—compliance: from ' to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of pexchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for tq' dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per

year for transfer or combination facilities. /
. . . — - —— —
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: }‘((. U//V CENT [ Ry D - o) /s , 97
Name (Please Print) §lgna&§~ 7 Date

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification reqmrements It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.
Page [ of ' .



TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT \/
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL g[ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [ | RE-INSPECTION [_|

TIME IN: oS tMEOUT:__ L1 D ARS D#:__ D7) (OX‘{
TYPE OF FACILITY: __ P ER ¢ ey CALANE
' |FACILITY NAME: Q/H Ao WO TERWA - CAEPIaRS DATE:
FACILITY LOCATION: Uik w. YEeren Y

JAmppr 23609 |
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: LN Gt [y ARG PHONE NUMBER: Y1 3 - 2¥ < -4 G <D

m Bésed on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

' D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the followmg comphance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
NO Strcy \D[ St DﬂNI\\/‘V“\/L_F PrAD A LEY) COPY of EPA S Gy
COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YEgﬂ No[_]

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: L vy
(Approximate)

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY:  \_& VUJV] SHELTO D

v)s\ (Please Print) . :
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: A PHONE NUMBER: Y) T-L12-553 T

Page_l__of_l__. Revised 10/96




PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL

COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY - QO

.

RE-INSPECTION a

AIRS ID#: 05 7((‘*’% DATE: L{h‘ (ut') TIMEIN: _(ovS TIMEOUT: LD

FACILITY NAME: JZA (nJ P>;¥

MiBTow A CLEhee S

FACILITY LOCATION:

K46 L. Kerwony

—_ 33609

_/I;‘\’Mpﬂ- N

[PART I: NOTIFICATION

(check appropriate box)
1. Existing facility notified DARM by 9/1/96

2. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior 1o startup

3. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

oo &%

[PART II: CLASSIFICATION

(check appropriate box)

Al
1. Existing small arca source a
dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr
transfer only, x<200 gal/yr
both types, x<140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

B. The total quanti

facility was 5 gallons.

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:

2. New small area source b
dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr

transfer only, x<200 gal/yr

both types, x<140 gal/yr

(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

4. New large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

This is a correct facility classification Wy an
If no, please check the appropriate classification: .
a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
0 facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

 of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

1of4

T
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|PART 1l GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS |

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxcs)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly scaled and impervious containers? }S’LY N
2. Examining the containers for leakage? Ay aN
3. Closing and securing machine doors except duﬁng loading/unloading? ﬁY ON
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal? )id\Y aN

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? Oy ON XN/A

|PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS - 1
In Part 11-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Procced to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below). :

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsnble official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? )Z.Y ON
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? ' ' m ON ON/A

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? m ON ON/A

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly basis? FLY anN

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F? _ F,Y ON

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? ‘ﬁIY aN

20f4 Revised 10/28/96



B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

on dry-to-dry, rectaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

2. Measured and recorded t
inlet and outlet weekly?

washer exhaust temperature at the condenser

Is the temperature differenti ual to or greater than 20° F?

in the exhaust stream weekly
ine is venting to the adsorber,

3. Measured and recorded the perc concentrat
at the end of the final drying cycle while the m
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 p

or expansion, is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contractien,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?

5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils? '

6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

. N
ecorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located v .

A

Qy ON

ay ON
Qy OGN

ay UN OnNA
ay anN

ay UON ON/A

ay ON ONA

|| PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased?

2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?

3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?

4. Maintained calibration data? (for direct reading instruments only)

W

Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?

o

Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan?

=

Maintained deviation reports?

Problem corrected?

8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

“PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly leak detection and repair inspection?

30f4
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2. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?

Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) F\
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) , ' )K

Odor (noticeable perc odor) : » /‘Sl; ,
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (F1ID/PID/calorimetric tubes) a ;EQ /U/ A‘

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm?  OY OGN

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? -Qdy OGN

~c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? gy ON

d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not in use? Oy ON

e. Verified for accuracy by use of dupiicate samples (calorimetric only)? - ady N

3. Has the facility maintained a leak log? Uy OGN

4. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves }E'lY aN Muck cookers )ﬂY UN
Door gas.kets and seating \/&j( UN Stills =Y UN
Filter gaskets and seating =y ON Exhaust dampers WY anN
Pumps HyY ON Diverter valves /EIY aN
Solvent tanks and containers &Y aN Cartridge filter housings ,EfY UN
Water separators -LY 0N

\/lN covtT (et ©

Name of Responsible Official

L{/@qx\ NSRBI h / 24 / a7

Inspecor’s Name (Please Print) Date df Inspettion
| L. 1 ye

Inspector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection

40of4 : Revised 10/28/96
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TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT /
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [ ] COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [_| RE-INSPECTION [“1~
TIMEIN: 0 ¢%s0 TIME OUT: 05%0 AIRSID# 0¥ 7/c¢fy

TYPE OF FACILITY: PERC D;, Clocy e

FACILITY NAME: Ao ore Clocnors DATE: 9//7/27

4 R
FACILITY LOCATION: 73/C //aﬁ/g/ Roct
ﬁ.',.mj F/ 3762 .
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:  S4eve  Lofoestton PHONE NUMBER: (27/3)777- 525 2

@/ Based on the resuits of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
~ compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

RECEIVED
OCT 1 61997

nenay of Ar Monitoring
e y
& Mobile Sources

COMMENTS:
. —
. A

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the mspedé__/%@ NOD
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: ~—

(Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: T omesr O HMHolton

(Please Print)
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: L O Ml PHONE NUMBER: (7/3) 272 - {4 70

& _
Page_ [ of [ . ‘Revised 10/96
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS '
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: - ANNUAL Q COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY Q
RE-INSPECTION g

AIRSID¥: oS 7/0¢y DATE: ¢/:2/57 TIME IN: _o sco TIME OUT: _o £50

FACILITY NAME: Zre Clocn omr

FACILITY LOCATION: __ ¥3/6 A/ﬂ-n;?' Roed
7:-577‘.*/ 4/:/' I363Yy

|PART I: NOTIFICATION ‘ ]

(check appropriaté
1. Existing facility notified DARM by
2. New facility hétiﬁed DARM 30 days prior to startup
3. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

|PART II: CLASSIFICATION |

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:
(check appropriate box) - :

A
1. Existing small arca sdugce .~ O 2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr
transfer only, x<200 gal/yr transfer only, x<200 gal/yr
both types, x<140 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source Q . New large area source Q
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (construct

This is a correct facility classification ay

If no, please check the appropriate classification:

Q facility qualified for a general permit as number
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was gallons.

—

/
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|PART II: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxcs)

¢ in tightly scaled and impervious containers? Qy ON
ay QN
ay ON

1. Storing perchlo
2. Examining the containers for leakage?

3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/u
4

. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal? - Qy ON

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber :
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? _ Qy AN awn/a

|PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS \]
In Part II-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine shouid be equipped with a refrlgerated condenser
(complete A below). - ,

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993 |

If ciassification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:

(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? , ‘ ' anN

2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? ayi ON Qpra

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so a.u'ﬂow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? : Ay ON Owa

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated K—\

condenser on a weekly basis? ON

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F?

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?
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B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? Z(DN

2. Measured and recorded th exhaust temperature at the condenser

inlet and outlet weekly? ay AN
Is the temperature differential equal, to or greater than 20° F? , ay ON
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while tle machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? v ay ON ON/A
Is the perc concentration equal to or Jess than 100 ppm? Ay anN

4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbqn adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion,; is at least 2 duct diameters ups{ream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other ] ay ON

L

Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, an
condenser coils? v ay aN anN/a

. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? ON ON/A

|PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS |

‘Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintatned receipts for perc purchased? ' ay ON
2. Maintained rollx onthly averages of perc consumption? - Qy aN
3. Maintained leak detection tion and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks ired w/in 24 hrs? or; A _ Qay aN
b. documentation of parts ordered tostgpair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of recelpt Qdy ON
4. Maintained calibration data? ¢for direct reading instruments o Qy AN aNva
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentratio ' ay 4N
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? Ay OaN
7. Maintained deviation reports? Qy ON
Problem corrected? Qy aN
8. Maintained compiiance plan, if applicable? - Ay OGN QON/A
|PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS W
1. Does the responsible official ) eak detection and repair inspection? ay ON ’
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2. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)

(" Physical detectioni (airflow felt through gaskets)

Odor (noticeable perc odor)

O 0 O0o0o

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)
If using direct-reading instrumentjtion, is the equipment:
a. Capable of detecting percvapor concentrations in a rangé of 0-500 ppm? - QY

b. Calibrated against a standdrd gas prior to and after each use

Water separators ay ON

f ;)Le [ e Le, ﬂ_»&-ﬁzo,,

Name of Responsible Official

ﬁm es o /'/o/%a-y {’//7/7>7

aN

(PID/FID only)? Qy ON
¢. Inspected for leaks and obvidus signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay anN
d. Keptin a clean and secure arég when not in use? Qy ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of dyplicate samples (calorimetric only)? Ay OGN
3. Has the facility maintained a leak log? ay aN
4. Does the responsible official check the following areas
Hose connections, fittings, '
couplings, and valves Qy ON ay aN
Door gaskets and seating Qy ON ay aN
 Filter gaskets and seating ay QN Exhaust dampers Qy-.. ON
Pumps ay OnN Diverter valves ay Oan
Solvent tanks and containers Qy ON Cartridge filter housings QY aN

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection

QQ‘O I e —_—

Z~  Inspector’s Signamre Approximate Date of Next Inspection
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INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Shyrose Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 8316 Hanley Road CITY: Tampa
PHONE: 881-1224
MAILING ADDRESS: same as above CITY: same FLA | ZIP: 33634 .
INSPECTION DATE: TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
9/17/97 0900 0940 Follow-up n/a
AIR GENERAL PERMIT NUMBER: 0571094

SOURCE DESCRIPTION:  perc dry cleaner

CONTACT(S): Richard Elkin

This inspection was to perform a follow-up to determine if the gauge had been installed as
instructed. The machine now has a temperature gauge installed. I then discussed the requirements
regarding the temperature measurements, including the documentation frequency and acceptable

range of the measurements.

No further action is necessary at this time.

INSPECTED Z: James O. Holton, Air Toxics Engineer DATE: 9/17/97

Lo




TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY || RE-INSPECTION [ ]
TIME IN: ”:"i\/ TIME QOUT: /:;:-‘4‘&’— AIRS ID#: 57/6_/‘(-;—
|TyPEOFFACLITY:  FER(C. DRY CLEANER
FACILITY NAME: RAINZE L MIOTEUW N JLEAVERS pate: S/ 5 /93
FACILITY LOCATION: (4§ i, EEnvvERY [iivio
Thmphs , Fio 33¢09
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: VINCEMNT TREARIC o PHONE NUMBER: / 5/ 3)2¥9 - 470w

KJ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
! compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300. Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).
D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance

discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM l - FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

ves__] w~o[] zy'/A

The Annual Compliance Certfication form has been properly certfied and submitted to the inspector.

A
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: ! §
(Approximate)
7 T T (o o AV TR
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: [l ZZHo/
- (Please Print)
Ll 013V 2T 3
INSPECTOR'’S SIGNATURE: /L,.g A Lo PHONE NUMBER: (S13)= <
Page _’_ of _/_ . , Revised 10/96



BEST AVAILABLE COPY Cd
Q (L
Lay

é%RY CLXANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
§ & ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

Dy & ¢
@ f‘ 2 . AIRS ID#0571084
L‘t’ © § '3 RAINBOW MIDTOWN CLEANERS INC

N S VINCENT TRICARICO ‘
Qr Lo | 4146 W KENNEDY BLVD {
Q | TAMPA FL 33609 l
. i .
\¥______4_’_____
Do NOT Remove Label
v
Annual Reporting Period: M aveh | 1997 TO Ma.,fch / 19497

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in coméli}nce with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. YES U~o

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from : to

~ Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:. - . M S oD

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made in this
notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based upon purchase recelpts
does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facthtxes or 1,800 gallons per year f r trmfer or combination faalmes

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: \/l NeenT TQ\CAE\&O : I - .,;/;7/4 s
Name (Pleas¢ Print) Slgnature 7 Daté

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form. -

11/06/97



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL - Qa COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY a
RE-INSPECTION a

AIRS ID#: §74/084 DATE: >/ /7“ vEm: 1245 1ove ok 35 4S
RAIRIZEN o Teuw ) M CL_L_’ANM@ A }

FACILITY NAME: :
446 w. gevverY v e% 2, 7
FACILITY LOCATION ‘ , 40 2, ys
P _ — %7 g
TAMPAS, B 33609 2. <
/ ¥ ,o v g
A o) - - n
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : VI NCENT TREARICO prone: (813 ) 2695, -4T e
© 2
- %
CONTACT NAME: SawE PHONE: LA E l

[PART I: NOTIFICATION |

(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup J A a
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit '

h——1

|PART II: CLASSIFICATION

Facility indicated on notification form thazr it is: Q No notification form
(check appropriate box) O Drop store/out of business/petrolenm
Al
1. Existing small area source a 2. New small area source /ﬁ:
drv-to-dry only, x < 140 galiT dry-io-dry only, x < 140 galfyr
transfer only, x < 200 gal/vr transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 galivt : both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source a 4. New large arca source ad
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gal/vr dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,300 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (consuucted on or after 12/9/91)
S. This is a correct facility classification QfY QN  QCan not determine

If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The towal quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was S gallons.
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| PART Il: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

1.

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check approprnate boxes)

Storing perchloroethvlene in ughtly sealed and impervious containers?

2. Examining the containers for leakage?
3.
4

. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading?

least 24 hours prior to disposal?

Mainaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications?

Ny aON ON/A
[y aON aNva
Qy ON

/ﬁY ON ON/A

gy ON BN/A

|[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

(V1Y

1

3

L)

In Part I1-A:

If ciassification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

/If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be cquipped with a refrigerated condenser

V' (completc A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

instailed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsibie official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
{check appropnate boxes)

Equipped all machines with the appropriatc vent controls?
Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system?

Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door?

Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? '

Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F7

Conducted all temperature monitoring afier an appropriate cooldown period and after

9y ON

My ON Ona
S an anva
Ay oN

ay aN @#na

verifving that the coolant had been completety charged? ’S}BY anN I
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B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:
1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located o
on drv-to-dry, reclaimer, and drver machines on a weekly basis? . Qy anN-
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser / d
inlet and oudet weekly? ay aN anNva
Is the temperature differental equal to or greater than 20° F? Qy ON aNna
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venung
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? Ay aN anNva
Is the pérc concentrauon equal to or less than | Qy aN ON/a
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbomradsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrauons is at teast 8 duct dunneters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct diaméters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstreaprfrom no other inlet? Qy OGN QN/A
rd
e
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coily// Qy ON anN/a
6. RouEd/a'irﬂow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? Ay QAN anN/a

“PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? ;ﬁY aN
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? ZEiY anN
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the foilowing:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; Qy ON AJEiN/A
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repzured w/in 2 days ,
and parts installed wrin 5 days of receipt? Qy ON S®N/A
4. Maintained calibration data? ¢or applicabie direct reading instruments) ay ON Bwa
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrauons? ay anN ;ﬁN/A
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? EZ]Y QN
7. Maintained deviauon reports? QY OGN @A
Probiem corrected? Qy aON @N/A
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? ay anN ;lN/A

T—————————————
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| PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detecuon and repair

inspecton?

2. Has the facility maintained a leak log?

3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for lcaks?

Hose connecuons, fittings,

‘;fxy aN
Ry

ON

couplings, and valves [(ﬁY ON ON/A Muck cookers @&Y ON ON/A ’
Door gaskets and seating [pY aN ON/A Sulls WY ON aON/A
Filter gaskets and seaung ?iY aN anN/a - Exhaust dampers @Y QN ON/A
Pumps By on ava Diverter valves SY ON ON/A
Soivent tanks and containers pr aN ON/A Cartridge filter housings KY UN ON/A
Water separators PY aN OnN/a
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) 'EI
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) ?J
Odor (noticeable perc odor) ;El
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) a
Halogen leak detector a
Ir using direct-reading in_strumentation, is the equipment: /EiN/A
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? ‘ay oN
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use
(PID/FID oniy)? ay ON w
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay anN
d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not in use? ay awN
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? Oy ON

Lece 7id

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspecuon
GRIAV% | .
A R | Yesd

Inspector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection
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INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Rainbow Midtown Cleaners PAGE | OF |
FACILITY ADDRESS: 4146 W. Kennedy Blvd CITY: Tampa
' PHONE: (813) 289-4900
MAILING ADDRESS: Same CITY: Tampa FLA | ZIP: 33609
INSPECTION DATE: TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
May 5, 1998 11:45 13:45 non-CDS In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571084

SOURCE DESCRIPTION:  Perc Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): Vincent Trkarico

Today’s visit was to conduct the annual inspection.

The dry cleaning machine is the same one noted in the last inspection and the serial number for
this machine is 7-123.

The machine was in operation today. No odors or leaks were noticed.

Mr. Trkarico showed me the leak log and the temperature log performed on a weekly basis.
However, the temperature measurements had been simply checked whether it was less than or
equal to 450 F without recording the actual temperature. I told Mr. Trkarico that the temperature
has to be recorded each time in order to compare with the standard. Mr. Trkarico expressed that he
misunderstood the instruction he was told in the last inspection and he is going to log the
temperature correctly as required.

The rolling total of perc consumption indicated that there was 45 gallons of perc purchased over
the last 12 months. The perc purchase receipts was not available when I was there and
Mr. Trkarico requested the copies of those receipts from the perc supplier. In order to finish this
inspection, I told Mr. Trkarico to fax me the copies of perc purchase receipts or call me when it is
ready.

The owners manual for this new machine is kept on site which includes a startup, shutdown and
malfunction plan. '

Follow Up on 5/11/98: 1 stopped by this facility today and ve ed the total quantity of perc
purchased within the last 12 months was 65 gallons according to th Qac purchase receipts.

Y/
‘90,@ 04/ / 1/
¢o Sy <<\0
Yoo, % "
% 470
‘900 Uy
/‘C\@n O,/%)

INSPECTED BY: Roger Zhu DATE: May 5, 1998
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TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [X] COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [ _| RE-INSPECTION [_]
TIMEIN:____ j0cO TIMEOUT:__{{ © O ARSID#__ 57 /0§8Y
TYPE OF FACLLITY:__Pe¢ D~ f C lesnser S
FACILITY NAME:___ Reo nJ bpw  plil/Fowns  Cluciner DATE: G~/6-99
FACILITY LOCATION:_Y{ /46 WJ . Hc,wued’c/ Srvel

TampPe , S/ 33604 -
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: ///(cant T LGriC.O PHONE NUMBER: /{R) 2.8% ~ 400

X

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in

compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

]

discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following oomplxanoe

FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

LY,
g M
8 e Py
zc [ R 2
o 9 L T
G
©E (n . ==
= O
= 3
sz B m
=, .
5 B

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. ~ YES(X]  No[_]

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: \ el

" (Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY:

[NA O‘\\’\C\ AN l-‘"\f}-(/g M [#] 2.‘; 7~ l'

(Please Print)

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: P . ;\)(5 Ocrn

Page \ of |

PHONE NUMBER: ({13)2172 -5530

Revised 10/96
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ARSID# 51 Lo3Y Revised 10/10/96

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

| FACILITY NAME: R0 bioewd 710 Towons £/ esnreri, 20E DATE: )

FACILITY LOCATION: /44 iesT JS‘LUUCJ ¢ A /w:/ -

TepmpPa, ¥l 336049 )
Annual Reporting Period: - VAVA ay 6/23/ 79
porting Period: / - 19 TO 19 77
Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in comél'a,ée with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. YES No
If NO, complete the following: o 7~
= 71
#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting p@élq?l staged abom
oo
‘%’. N Fri
Exact period of non-compliance: from to °e:E B <L
i: ° m
Action(s) taken to achieve compliance: )
. ® O

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after re
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumpti
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for
year for-transfer or combination facilities.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: / ///V CEn 7 /ﬁ/c s wnjcs |
" Name (Please Print) / Sigdature

iry, that the statements
hylene solvent, based

to dry facilities or 1,800 gallo

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the

" discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

Page ) of |
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS ™
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT e cc;, Q)

COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST e &

; .

. 3% =

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL &  COMPLAINT/DISCOYERY o O £

2
RE-INSPECTION 0 €% B
. S N

2 & )

AIRSID#: 5110849  vatE: 6-28-77 TMEIN: /0'A47 TIME OUT: 1//’/774’/

FACILITY NAME: L, no 20 o0 P b Cleconrer S, INC.

FACILITY LOCATION: 4//4/é weST Kensnsedd Rivel
TaiPa , FF/ 3560?

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : 1///1/&;,07 TP1Ceri o> PHONE: ( 813) 289~ G00

| CONTACT NAME: z PHONE: <

|PART I: NOTIFICATION - , ||

(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup . /\/ﬂ ' a
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit a
/
|PART I: CLASSIFICATION . |

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: : O No notification form
(check appropriate box) O Drop store/out of business/petroleum
Al
1. Existing small area source Q 2. New small area source |

dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr

transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr ' transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr

both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) - (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source a 4. New large arca source a

dry-to-dry only, 140 <x < 2,100 gal/yt dry-to-dry only, 140 <x < 2,100 gal/yr

transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

5. This is a correct facility classification [:)'e UN UCan not determine

If no, please check the appropriate classification: g
a facility qualified for a general permit as number / abov
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

facility was 7. 5 gallons.
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|PART Ill: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS |

1.

2
3.
4

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? ?CIN UN/A
. Examining the containers for leakage? _ Y, ON ON/A
Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? E{DN
. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at : EI/
least 24 hours prior to disposal? , ON ON/A
Maintaining solvent-to-carbon rauos and steam pressure for carbon adsorber . ) r/ '
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? ay OaN A

[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS ]

1.

2.

In Part I1-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
" (complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993 :

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? Y

Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? B{ UN ON/A
. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the [i/

condenser upon opening the door? . Y ON ON/A

Measured and recogled the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated 5

condenser on a weékly/bi-weekly basis? N

Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the E/

condenser exceeded 45°F? ON ON/A

Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after g§

verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? ay

20f5 Revised 8/11/97




B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large arca source also:
1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located }
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? EY/DN
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser //'/
inlet and outlet weekly? , P ay anN
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? ay OnN
/’/‘
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust erea/r;rWeekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is ventipg’(o the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? /,./ ay ON
_ P -
Is the perc concentration equal to or less thap-100 ppm? ay ON
4, Assured that the sampling port on the carboh adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct didmeters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct di,an‘éters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstreaprfrom no other inlet? Qy ON
5. Equipped transfer ines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils? : ay anN
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? ay aN

aN/A
aN/A

ON/A
ON/A

ON/a

ON/A

aN/A

[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased?

2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?

3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair repor£§ for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?

Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments)
Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?

Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan?

N v e

Maintained deviation reports?

Problem corrected?

8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

30f5

Qy ON
ay ON
ay ON
ay ON
Qy ON
Qy ON

Qy aN.

Revised 8/11/97



[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS ' |

d[]r?d]r
o
Qy

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection an
inspection?

2. Has the facility maintained a leak log'.'7

3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for lcaks?

Hose connections, fittings, Q/ : uz/

couplings, and valves Y ON ON/A Muck cookers Y, ON ON/A
Door gaskets and seaﬁng 2/1’ ON ON/A Stills Y ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating IZKDN ON/A Exhaust dampers Y ON DN)A
Pumps /Y ON ON/A Diverter valves | Y AN ON/A
Solvent tanks and contéiners E{Y JAN ON/A Cartridge filter housings Q/;N ON/A

Water separators Eé ON ON/A
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
* Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) -

Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

Odor (noticeable perc odor)

Halogen leak detector

(PID/FID only)?

MANCEa

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm?  0OY
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

d. Kept in a ¢lean and secure area when not in use?

Inspector’s Name (Please Print)

M- WO Reni

InspectéQSjgnature

40of 5

~
\\

g\ODDDE\‘
QN |

“\

c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay

ay mr/
N,

e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay

£/33,65

Date of Inspection

\ Yee

Approximate Date of Next Inspection

Revised 8/11/97



INSPECTION REPORT FORM :
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Rainbow Midtown Cleaners -

PAGE 1 OF 1

FACILITY ADDRESS: 4146 West Kennedy Boulevard

CITY: Tampa
PHONE: (813)289-49500

MAILING ADDRESS: Same CITY: Tampa FLA | ZIP:33609
INSPECTION DATE: TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
June 23, 1999 10:AM 11:AM Annual In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571084

SOURCE DESCRIPTION: Perchloroethylene ( Perc ) Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): Vincent Tricarico

The purpose of the visit was an annual inspection. We found following:

DA

months was gallons and it was verified.
6. The machine was not in operation today. No leaks or odors were noticed.

The containers of the waste was properly sealed.

The record keeping of the Perc purchases was very good and organized.
The gauge temperature reading was recorded weekly.
The vicinity around the dry cleaning machine was very clean and well maintained.

The Perc was loaded directly with a hookup connection. No container of perc was at the site.
The monthly averages for perc consumption was recorded correctly and the total for past 12

INSPECTED BY:
Mohammad Nozari

DATE:
Jvoe 23,49




|

RAINBOW MIDTOWN CLEANERS, INC.

4146 W. Kennedy Boulevard £
Tampa, FL 33609 g2
(813) 289-4900 g 2

52

=

June 23, 2000

General Permits Section ' e e , '
Bureau of Air Monitoring and M!obile Sources, MS 5510 (95//7/05 §L
Dept. of Environmenial Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road |
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

To whom It May Concern:

In ouf initial application for permit, incorrect information was supplied. The
portion asking for “Date Initially'Purchased from Manufacturer” was stated as
1995. The correct information is as follows:

Forenta Dry-Dry Machine manufactured by Italclean in Italy.
Manufacture #07123 ;

Built in year 1990

| hereby request that your records reflect this corrected information. Should you
have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

O3

Vincent A. Tricarico

¢ ne

CEWNEIOER.

)

o



Rainbow Midtown Cleaners, Inc. |
4146 W. Kennedy Boulevard
Tampa, FL 33609

10 JUN
2000

General Permits Section

Bureau of Air Monitoring and
Mobile Sources, MS5510

Dept. of Environmental Protection

2600 Bilair Stone Road

Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400




\/ . TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
. INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION:  *ANNUAL @S COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [ ] RE-INSPECTION [
™MEN,___T6° TIME OUT: 10215 ARSI, 571034
TYPE OF FACILITY: fERc DPFY LEANER |

FACILITY LOCATION, /46 W. FEpvEDLY [tV
TAM PA , = 33609
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: V/INceEr T TRKA (ZICO PHONE NUMBER: (8/3) 289 -4900

w Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
, compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this mspectmn, the following compliance

discrepancies were noted:
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
=7
7
.
2, O
P L
e -
o é:
© = =2
0z & &
%z O
3
COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. ~ YES[X] ~ NO[-_]

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: [ Yer’
‘ (Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Loeer ZHV A
(Please Print) -
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: Q’&QW PHONE NUMBER: (83)272- 5__5 Fe2

Page | di. Revised 10/96



AIRS ID#: 9-7/08 4

Revised 10/10/96
5@/ 'DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
A ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM
FACILITY NAME: RAIN o/ MDTOWN CLEAVER S DATE: é{zz/b o
FACILITY LOCATION: _F/4& W. FewvEe) [LVE |
TAmpA FL 33609
3 24 ' DSung. 22
Annual Reporting Period: Jdune 1977 To 205~

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in coméhwh DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. &1 YES o

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the repprﬁn’g period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance; from ' to_

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements

made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumpltion ofpcr%}oe:ylene solvent, based
‘acilii

upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dyy-to dry fc es or 1,800 gallgns pe
year for transfer or combination fﬁﬁe& '
b/
/ Date

—n
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: (NCZ w7 RICAR (o

/
Name (Please Prinf) Mignanf¥’ /

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the

_discretion of the responsible official to use this form.
Page _1_ of‘l_.



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS-
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL - ﬁ
RE-INSPECTION N

COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY a

AIRSD&: 5 7/©984  patE: (,/zL/le TmEN: 7-°% TIVME OUT: (015
FACILITY NAME: PAAN O ) MIDTOWAN CLEANERS
FACILITY LOCATION: /46 W. Fevwvepy plve

TAmpA , FL 33609

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : .V/A/SENT Wﬂ’@mom (5’/3)25’7 4950

CONTACT NAME: SAmE " PHONE: SAMNE

[PART I: NOTIFICATION
(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general pecritt

[PART I: CLASSIFICATION

Facilify indicated on notification form that it is: O No notification form _
(check appropriate box) O Drop store/out of business/petroleum
A . -
1. Existing small area source a 2. New small area source: ﬁ
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 galAyrt. ... » dry-to-dry only, x < 140 galfyt
transfer only, x < 200 gal~iyr - ' * transfer only, x <200 gal/yr -
both types, x < 140 galfyr - - both types, x <140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) : * (conmstructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source a 4. New large area source - Q :
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 galiyr dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 galiyr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
‘both types, 140 < x < 1,800 galiyr bath types, 140 < x < 1,800 galfyr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
- 5. Thisisa Corrcct'facility classification *Y aN QCan not determine
If no, please check the aﬁpropriate classification: BN
a facility qualified for a general permit as number _~. above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit
B. The total quantity of perchloreethylene (perc) pu.rchascd within the preceding 12 months by this dry clcamng
facility was 5- 5 gallons.




|PART I0: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers?

Examining the containers for leﬁkage?

Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading?

a owoP

Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal?

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
: beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications?
L

I —

ay

ay

ay

ay

HPA-RT IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

In Part II-A:

(complete A below).

installed prwr to September 22, 1 993

(complete A and B below)

A. Has the responsible official of all new sourcesiar_xd existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? -
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop"vapor venting system?

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door?

4. Measured and recorded the tcmperaturc of the outlet exhaust stream of a refngcrated
condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis?

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours lf the exhaust temperature of the
condcnser exceeded 45°F7? .

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown penod and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

S—

. If dassiﬂcation 1 has bccn chccked_, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

\/ If classification 2 has been checked, the machme should be eqmpped with a ref. ngerated condenser

If classification 3 has been checkcd the machme should be equxpped thh cither a rcfngerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A, and B below) Carbon adsarber must have been ‘

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equlpped with a refngerated condenser :

aN

aN QaN/a
an .DN/.A
0N
ON ONA -

ON

.



B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? a N
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
- inlet and outlet weekly? - _ Ay ON ONva -
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? ay ON OaNva
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is v g to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? Qy ON On/aA
Is the pérc‘ concentration equal to or less 100 ppm? ' | ay ON Ona

4. Assured that the sampling port on the e4tbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 ducf diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
. or expansion; is at least 2 dugtdiameters upstream from any bend, contraction, '
‘or expansion; and do from no other inlet? Qy -aN OnAa
5. Equipped Tnachines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual i B
' ‘ B - QY anN Ona

Qay oN aNA

‘IPART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS *

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes) ' . o
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? . A o : gy an
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? : ﬁY anN
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair Arepo:ts.for‘thc‘follawing': - N
a. documentation of leaks fepzured wiin .24 hrs? or; . Qy ON ;ﬂN/A
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/m 2 days : ¢
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? _ ay awN [ﬂN/Af
4. Maintained calibration data? or applicable direct reading instruments) o Qy aOn MN/.A‘(
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? _ - ay anN ﬁN/A
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? | : ‘ gY aN
7. Maintained deviation reports? Qy anN @N/A
Problem corrected? . Qy aN PN/A
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? . \ ~ : Qy AN QﬁN/A

14

1




[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS -

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair
inspection? | - @y an
2. Has the facility maintained a leak 1og'} v
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?
Hose connections, fittings, '

couplings, and valves ‘ My QN ana * Muck cookers Ky anN aNa

Door gaskets and seating 91Y ON ON/A Sulls - gy ON ON/A

Filter gaskets and seating ®y ON ONA Exhaust dampers | ﬁY aN aw/Aa

Pumps | @y ON ON/A Diverter valves Wy aN OwA

Saolvent tanks and comzir‘xcrs | fﬂY ON ON/A . Cartridge filter housings @Y ON ON/A
Water separators - o lef aN aN/aA 4 A 3 T
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official? -

* Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior sux_fzc&s)' ¥
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) ' %
Odor (noticcabie perc odor) : o : m
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/zalorimetric tubes) s Q
Halogen leak detector o - _ a
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the gdﬁipmenﬁ ﬂN/A .

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? E]Y. aN-
b. Calibrated 'against'a. standard gas prior to and after each use.

(PID/FID only)? ' Qy _DNI
. c Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay an -
d Kei:t in a clean and secure area when not inuse? | . Qy ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of Eluplicatc samples (cald:imeujc only)? - QY 4N
locCl. ZH | ' é/ZZ/oo
Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection

Inspector’s Signature

Approximate Date of Next Inspection

-



INSPECTION REPORT FORM ,
"ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Rainbow Midtown Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 4146 W. Kennedy Blvd CITY: Tampa
' : PHONE: (813)289-4900
MAILING ADDRESS: Same ' CITY: Tampa FLA | ZIP: 33609
INSPECTION DATE: TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
June 22,2000 - 9:00 10:15 non-CDS In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571084

SOURCE DESCRIPTION:  Perc Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): Vincent Trkarico

Today’s visit was to conduct the annual inspection.

The facility is clean. The machine was in operation during my inspection. No odors or leaks
were noticed.

The recordkeeping is in a good shape. The perc usage was 55 gallons for the past 12 months.

INSPECTED BY: Roger Zhu : o DATE: June 22,2000




4 ' TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
a / : INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [Y] COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY | | RE-INSPECTION |_|
meEN___ (332 TIME OUT: 45 ARSD#.___ £ 7/O08F

TYPE OF FACLITY: [ BB PF) CLEAVETZ

FACILTY NAME: AN Do mMipTewr ctcaAvers pate: (/15 /6O

FACILITY LOCATION: “H 4 & W. FEMEDY LV
TAWPA , L 33609

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:_V//MEENT THKA K CD PHONE NUMBER: (§/3) 257 - 4720

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following corhpliancc
discrepancies were noted: '

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

L.O0. MOT AvmLAlu(= ’FopA—/ LeINspeeT MNEYT wWesk

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. ~ YES__|  No[_] /U/A

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: NEKT wWCEEK
4 (Approximate)

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Leeccr ZH-J
' (Please Print)

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: WW PHONE NUMBER: C 5/ .6) 272-85 3o
 Page _Lof j_ Revised 10/96



[PART I: CLASSIFICATION

PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS -
TITLE V GENERAL-PERMIT

COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
%.‘YPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL c}£ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY a
RE-INSPECTION QO

AIRSID#: 72 7/284  parx 4/;‘5'/49—9 TvMEm: /1?22 1ovE out: 4215

FACILITY NAME: QAIN GO0 NIDToN CLEANEL S

FACILITY LOCATION: A/46 W FE~vVEDY [pev
.’mrnpA e 33609

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : viveersT Wﬂe/comom (f/’? 289-47 o

CONTACT NAME: = SAme | PHONE: 5’5"’" €.

|PART I: NOTIFICATION | N | g
(check appropriate box)

1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit L

0

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: O No notification form
(check appropriate box) ' Q Drop store/out of business/petroleum
Al
1. Existing small area source a 2. New small area source: a - .
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 galAr. ... dry-to-dry.only, x < 140 galfyr
transfer only, x < 200 gal~yr ' " transfer only, x <200 gal/yr =
both types, x < 140 gal/yr - both types, x < 140 gal/
(constructed before 12/9/91) ' * (constructed on g
3. Existing large area source a 4. NewTarge area source : a ‘

dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 galfyr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 galiyr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

Zto-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr : ‘
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140 <x < 1,800 galiyr

(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

. 5. This is a correct faciliey Classification ay anN OCan not determine
e check the appropriatc classification: <
a facility qualified for a general permit as number _~ above
a . facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

If no, pl

B¢ The total quantity of perchloroethylene (pcrc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
acility was _ gallons,




[PART I0: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

]

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

I classification 1 has bccn checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.,

’ (complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the rziachu;e should be 'equxppe

installed prior to September 22, 1993

: (complete AandB below)

A. Has the responsible offxcxal of all new sources

I existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate .y controls?..

ay

2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a sed—loop"vapor venting system? ‘ ' ay
3. Equipped the condenser with a diferter valve so airflow will be directed away from the

condenser upon opening the degor? ay
4. Measured and recorded jHe terr_lpcrature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated

condenser on a weeklyfbi-weekly basis? ay
5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the

condenser excggded 45°F7 Qy
6. ConductedAll temperature mounitoring after an appropriate cooldown pcnod and after _

verifying that the coolant had been completely charct:d'7 ay

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine shouId be eqlupped thh ‘ar ngerated condenscr

ith either a refngerated ‘
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below) Carbon aisarber must have been '

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should He equxpped with a refngerated condcnser :

oN

L. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious ¢ | ay N Owa
2. Examining the containers for leakage? ' Oy aN Ona
3. t during loading/unloading? ay ON | |
4, ' ,
ay ON Ona
5. : .
Tording to the manufacturer’s specifications? ay anN OnN/A
[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS | B 7 |
In Part IT-A: - C ' ' : -

aN

aN ana

aN anN/a

ON ON/A

N




. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

- inlet and cutlet weekly?

. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust str
. at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is veng
- if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

. Has the respoasible official of an existing large or new larpe area source also:

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
aN On/A

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? Oy ON ONa

Oy ON Owa
Is the pérc’ concentration equal to or less Qy ON Ona
Assured that the sampling port on the caron adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 dugt-diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct dfameters upstream from any bend, contraction, ' _
'or expansion; and do from no other inlet? e : o - Oy ON ONvA

‘Qy ON ON/A
€4 airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? . . QY QN ON/A
. ) . R S .

[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

~
e

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate baxes)

1.
. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?

-
.

-V

Maintained receipts for perc purchased?

Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reposts.for;

a. documentation of leaks fepaircd wiin 24 hgs?or;

b. documentation of parts ordered to

air leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 day; : '

receipt?

. Maintained calibration data? gosdpplicable direct reading instrumens)
Maintained exhaust duct nitori.ng data on perc concentrations?
Maintained startup/ |
Maintained d

Proble _
Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? ~

[



| PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS :

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weckly) leak detection and repair
inspection? ay
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? ay
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks? '

Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves ay ON ON/A " Muck cockers Oy aN anN/a

Docr gaskets and seating - QY N aN/A Salls Ay QN aNa

Filter gaskets and seating Oy ON ON/A Exhaust defipers QY ON ON/A

Pumps : . ay aN ONA valves Oy OGN ON/A

Solvent tanks and containers Qy ON ON/A Cartridge filter housings QY ON ON/A-

Water separators . Oy QN ana
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible offiCial?

W Physical detection (airflow felt through

Odor (nodceabie perc odor)
Use of direct-reading instrumen
Halogen leak detector

Xf using direct-rea

. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? - @y aN- -
d. Keptina clean and secure area wher not inuse? - Qy N

e. Verified for accuracy by use of c‘luplicate samples (calorimetric only)? Oy ON

peeen zo Y5/

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) ' Date of Inspection

Inspector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection

~



% SENDER : .

B sComplete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. | also wish to receive the

‘w  wComplete itums 3, 4a, and 4b. following services (for an

8  Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retum this | gytrg fes):

- card to you.

2 mattach t¥1is form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not 1. [0 Addressee’s Address
[ rmit.

; ls\?ritel'Rsrurn Recsipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number. 2. [ Restricted Delivery
£ #The Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

c  delivered. Consult postmaster for fee.

o

b 3. Article Addressed to: [4a. Article Number

5 AIRS 1D 0571084 2 B33 6607 SO
E "RAINBOW MIDTOWN CLEANERSTINC 4b. Service Type

o VINCENT TRICARICO "0 Registered ﬁ‘ Certified
@ 4146 W KENNEDY BLVD O] Express Mail O Insured
& TAMPA FL 33609 0 Retum Regsipt for Merchandise [ COD
[ ’ 7. Date of el ery

L

&

S| 5. Received By: (Print Name) 8. Addrezéjé s Address (Only if requested
=

wi and f paid)

ol 72

5 6. Signatyfg: (Address rAgen;\__

° .

14 X ! S

L}

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

PS Form 3811, December 1994 Domestic Return Receipt

| —

- Z 333 LkO 750 0\0\(/\
us Post?l Service \ i
Receipt for Certified Mail

Mo lnmiiranca r‘n\mmne PrOVided.

AIRS ID # 05710
RAINBOW MIDTOWN CLEANERS INC H
VINCENT TRICARICO

4146 W KENNEDY BLVD
TAMPA FL 33609

s

Postage s

Certified Fee

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whem,
Date, & Addressee's Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees | $
Postmark or Date

j PS Form 3800, April 1995

®



e ——— .

THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING

0362974

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below onvyour mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

Do NOT Remove Label

= = AIRS 1D # 0571084
““I RAINBOW MIDTOWN CLEANERS INC FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
VINCENT TRICARICO :

Org.: 37550101000 EO: Bl
4146 W KENNEDY BLVD FUI}d: 20-2-035001
TAMPA FL 33609 Obj.: 002273

| I




Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

SENDER:

mComplete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.

¢ @Complet™=tems 3, 4a, and 4b.
= Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this

card to you.

m Aftach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not

permit.

wWrite “Return Receipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number.
s The Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

delivered.

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an
extra fee):

1. OO Addressee’s Address
2. O Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:

AIRS ID # 0571084
RAINBOW MIDTOWN CLEANERS INC
VINCENT TRICARICO
4146 W KENNEDY BLVD .
TAMPA FL 33609 ‘

4a. Article Number

2 23332 L0 So7

4b. Service Type
O Registered E"]éartiﬁed
O Insured

O Express Mail
O Retum Receipt for Merchandise 0 COD

7. Date of Delivery

777

Z./

5. Received By: (Print Name)

6. Signature: ressge or Ag

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

PS Form 381[, Decerfiber 1994

Domestic Return Receipt

US Postal Service

VINCENT TRICARICO
4146 W KENNEDY BLVD
TAMPA FL 33609

' > Z 333 bkO 507

Receipt for Certified Mail
No Insurance Coverage Provided.
Nn nnt usa for International Mail (See reverse)
AIRS ID # 0571084
RAINBOW MIDTOWN CLEANERS INC

N\
N

Certified Fee

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee's Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees $

Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, April 1995




SENDER: ,
sComplete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
aComplete items 3, 4a, and 4b.

card to you.

rmit.

delivered.

= Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this
u Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back it space does not

pel
aWrite "Return Receipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number.
sThe Return Receipt will show to whom the anicle was delivered and the date

| also wish to receive the
following:services (for an
extra fee):

1. [J Addressee’s Address
2. [ Restricted Delivery

3. Article Addressed to:
‘ ) AIRS ID 05710;34
RAINBOW-MIDTOWN CLEANERS INC :
VINCENT "TRICARICO

4146 WiKENNEDY BLVD
TAMPA FL 33609

Consult postmaster for fee. /
4a. Article Number -
z 233 (12953
4b. Service Type 7
O Registered g Certified
O Express Mail Insured

O Retum Receipt for Merchandise [ COD

7. Date of De|iv92/ /_7 %

: [
5. Recsived By (Print Zla'me)\
/ /

Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

6. Sig'hWAddre a pr Agbnt)
X N\, [ A Ctet™

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

PS Form 381¥, December 1994

102595-97-8-0179 Domestic Return Receipt

Thank you for using Return Recelipt Service.

S SRR — e e e e

US Postal Service

X ¥ P PEGpUER R,

Z 333 L1l2 953

Receipt for Certified Mail

AIRS ID 0571084

RAINBOW MIDTOWN CLEANERS INC -
VINCENT TRICARICO

4146 W KENNEDY BLVD
TAMPA FL 33609

Postage $
Certified Fee

Spedial Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees $

Postmark or Date

{ PS Form 3800, April 1995




THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING WQ B 15 93

Please incilmlle, y(g)g;,.&lgks ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.
"\::. Jl.: v l:.:,. f

AL ROOH
reg2s 97 TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

Do NOT Remove Label

( WWN CLEANERS I Org. 57850101000 O BI
‘ RAINBOW MIDTOWN CLEANERS INC : Fnl:d 20.2.035001 :
VINCENT TRICARICO :

| 4146 W KENNEDY BLVD Obj}.: 002273
TAMPA FL 33609



Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

; SENDER:

u Complete iter B
sComplete items 3 4a and 4b

< also wish to receive the
following services (for an

®Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retum this extra fee):

card to you.

s Attach this forrito the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not

permit.

s Write "Return Rsceipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number.
mThe Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

delivered.

1. [ Addressee’s Address
2. [ Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to

S AIRS ID#: 0571084
RATNBOW MIDTOWN CLEANERS INC
VINCENT “TRICARICO

\ «.x;::.

4a. Article Number

P AlLS 302 /SO

4b. Service Type

O Registered X Certified
0 Express Mail O Insured
[ Retum Receipt for Merchandise [1 COD

1 IV(ED

Rec ved B, nt Name)
/ ~

8. Addressee's Addréss (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

6-SiGnature: Yddressee or Agent) ]
X l

PS Form 3811, December 1994 \ N

Domestic Return Receipt

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

|

; P bS5 302 150

US Postal Service

—

®

)
)
i
)

_Receipt for Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided.
Do not use for Intemational Mail (See reverse)

=~

| AIRS ID#: 0571084
RAINBOW MIDTOWN CLEANERS INC
VINCENT TRICARICO
4146 W KENNEDY BLVD
TAMPA FL 33609

Certified Fee

Spedial Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees | $
Postmark or Date

3//41/77

! PS Form 3800, April 1995

e et e

@



THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00 30341,

-1 Xz -

Do NOT Remove Label M
o

[ I

' o—=5e

RAINBOW MID ID#0571084 FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLYg -~

AIRS
TOWN CLEAN
ERS
CARICO INc

VINCENT TRiC Org.: 37550101000 EO: B Sz
4146 W KENNEDY B[ v, Fund: 20-2-035001
TAMPA FL 33609 Obj.: 002273

I e L e s e —mas T )T e e e —_— - . e i — ——— — — — — — — -

c : THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING \/03 9 ‘ 5 I 4

»
..

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

7»;

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: s50. 09 o ¢ Iz
o 1
% %, <& = =90
q_o cﬁo -_/’ / o] :D[i‘_z
Do NOT Remove Label Z o ~ N S
o 7 P i
— — 3. 7. L™ \ [ons) @D
AIRS ID # 0571084 © "‘ﬁ/ e é o F
mggj\}’%’IRIIDJOWN CLEANERS INC %o Q, | FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
VINCE ARICO % & Org.: 37550101000 EO: B1
KENNEDY BLVD - <% “%Fund: 20-2-035001
TAMPA FL 33609- %Obj.: 002273

. J




SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

} Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete

| item 4 if Restricted Delfvery is desired.

‘ Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

de/Print Clearly)

B. 7&te ofDelivery

AR
7

O Agent

q
[®) / ﬂf—cf[ C ] Addressee

1. Article Addressed to:

10 AIRS ID # 0571084001‘AG

VINCENT TRICARICO '

RAINBOW MIDTOWN CLEANERS INC
4146 W KENNEDY BLVD |

i TAMPA FL 33609 ;

)

1' :

D. Is delivery addregg different from item 1?2 [ Yes
If YES, enter delivery address befow: T No

4o

3. Service Type

.. O Certified Mail [ Express Mail
O Registered [ Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail 0O c.o.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Article Number (Copy from service label) ‘

=2 2/0D (b3 20/

I PS Form 3811, July 1999

. Domestic Return Receipt

102595-99-M-1789

US Postal Service

Z,2.0 bk3 201 .

Receipt for Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided.
Do not use for Intemational Mail (See reverse)

~ [Sentto
10

TAMPA FL 33609

Lernieu reo

AIRS ID # 0571084001AG
VINCENT TRICARICO
RAINBOW MIDTOWN CLEANERS INC
4146 W KENNEDY BLVD

Spedial Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees

Postmark or Date

t PS Form 3800, April 1995

NP

4




a Tty VNS H jO‘_LH _
O"IH/\NB 30
SENDEK: Ui, 0L v u3yoI1S BOV‘ld

CRR——

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

® Print your n'sne and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

m Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.

y? )
a}(delivery adfldhs different fromitem1? O Yes -

1
- i e # )
1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter Gelivery address below: ONo |

b

_ \
AIRS ID # 0571084 i
RAINBOW MIDTOWN CLEANERS INC i
VINCENT TRICARICO 3
4146 W KENNEDY BLVD 3. Service Type |
TAMPA FL 33609 égertified Mail O Express Mail l
egistered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail O copb.
_4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes 1
2. Article Number (Copy from service label) ' r
2000 2600 0026 /26 5252
PS Form 3811, July 1998 ' Domestic Return Receipt 102595-99-M-1789 (

RAINBOW MIDTOWN CLEANERS INC
i VINCENT TRICARICO

4146 W KENNEDYBLVD o
TAMPA FL 33609

1
(S p)
l\
(S p)
-~ Postage | $
mn
s Certified Fee | Postmark
Return Receipt Fee Here
-0 (Endorsement Required)
nJ !
[ Restricted Delivery Fee
] (Endorsement Required)
R
== AIRS 1D # 0571084
ca
~0
ca
|
ca
]
l\

“""see Reverse for Instructions




(cut here)

THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING
405002 FEB 9201

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: 5000 %

o

AIRS ID # 0571084

Do NOT Remove Label él/\q

RAINBOW MIDTOWN CLEANERS INC '
VINCENT TRICARICO i

v 4146 W KENNEDY BLVD .
{

FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
Org.: 37550101000 EO: Al
Fund: 20-2-035001.

Obj.: 002273

TAMPA FL 33609




